# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 76-1937

JAMES A. CRAMER,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY, et al.

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM J. KILBERG Solicitor

JAMES D. HENRY
LOUIS G. FERRAND, JR.
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D. C. 20210

J. STANLEY POTTINGER
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN K. LANDSBERG
FRANK D. ALLEN, JR.
CYNTHIA L. ATTWOOD
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT	2
1. Procedural History	2
2. Facts	3
3. The District Court's Opinion and	6
Order	6
ARGUMENT	8
Introduction and Summary	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246 REQUIRES DISCRIMINATION IN HIRING ON ACCOUNT OF SEX AND THEREFORE VIOLATES TITLE	
VII	9
A. Executive Order 11246 Forbids Sex Discrimination	11
B. The Executive Order Does Not Conflict with Title VII	16
C. The Record Below Provides an Inadequate Basis Upon Which to Decide That Cramer's Rights	
Under Title VII, and Executive Order 11246, as Properly Construed, Were Violated by VCU	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENJOINING THE USE OF GOALS AND TIMETABLES	30
CONCLUSION	35

	PAGE
APPENDIX	36
Memorandum To College and University Presidents	36
Affidavit	45
Memorandum from Recruitment Committee to Dr. Paul D. Minton, Dated May 31, 1974	47

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Adickes v. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	25
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 0.5. 227 (1937)	11,12
Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory, 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	12
Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	20
Association of General Contractors of Massachusetts v. Altshuler, 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 957 (1974)	19,33
Contractors Association of  Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor, 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971)	13,17,19,20, 22,23,32
Defunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	11
Local 12, Rubber Workers v. N.L.R.B., 368 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1966)	20
Merkey v. Board of Regents of the State of Florida, 493 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1974)	11
<u>Mills</u> v. <u>Green</u> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	11
North Carolina v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	11
Sanders v. Dobbs Houses, Inc., 431 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 948 (1970)	20
Southern Illinois Builders Association v.  Ogilvie, 471 F.2d 680, (7th Cir. 1972)	17
United States v. Dirbold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654	25

	PAGE
United States v. International Union of Elevator Contractors, Local Union No. 5, 538 F.2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1976)	17
Washington v. Davis, U.S, 44 U.S.L.W. 4789 (1976)	23
Constitution and Statutes:	
United States Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2	11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e et seq	passim
Section 703a, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) Section 703j, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(j) Section 709, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-8	7,16,17,19,24 7,18,19,24 20
Title IX of the Higher Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 et seg.	13
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972 Pub. L. 92-261 Other Authorities	20
41 CFR 60-1.20(d) 41 CFR 60-2.1 41 CFR 60-2.11 41 CFR 60-2.12 41 CFR 60-2.14 41 CFR 60-2.2 41 CFR 60-2.2 41 CFR 2.20 41 CFR 2.30	31 31 31,32 31 32 30 32 32
Executive Order 11246, 3 CFR 169 (1974)	passim
41 Fed. Reg. 38814	14
Rule 56, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	25
Higher Education Guidelines, Executive Order 11246	4,14,31
Memorandum to College & Universtiy Presidents, December, 1974	14

	PAGE
Virginia Executive Order 29	4
110 Cong. Rec. 13650-52	21
118 Cong. Rec. 1385	21
118 Cong. Rec. 1387-98	21
118 Cong. Rec. 1664	22
118 Cong. Rec. 1665	22
118 Cong. Rec. 1676	22
118 Cong. Rec. 3367-3370	20
118 Cong. Rec. 3371-3373	20
118 Cong. Rec. 3959-3965	20
Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity	2.2
Act of 1972 (1972)	23
